

No. 17-6086

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Sarah Baumgartel
Counsel of Record
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF
NEW YORK, INC.
Yuanchung Lee
Barry D. Leiwant
Edward S. Zas
52 Duane Street, 10th Fl.
New York, NY 10007
(212) 417-8772
sarah_baumgartel@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Legal background..... 3

 B. Factual and procedural background 13

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The Constitution prohibits Congress from
 delegating its legislative powers, particularly
 in the criminal context..... 17

 II. Section 20913(d) of SORNA violates the
 nondelegation doctrine..... 23

 A. Section 20913(d) impermissibly delegates
 quintessentially “legislative” powers 23

 B. SORNA’s delegation to the Attorney
 General fails the intelligible principle test.. 25

1. To state an intelligible principle, a statute must provide sufficiently clear guidance on fundamental policy questions	26
2. Given the character and significance of the power conferred by Section 20913(d), and the absence of guidance, this delegation is unconstitutional	30
3. Section 20913(d) is unconstitutional under any formulation of the intelligible principle test	41
4. The courts of appeals have not persuasively identified an intelligible principle in Section 20913(d)	43
CONCLUSION	51
APPENDIX (Relevant statutory provisions)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	16, 34, 35, 44
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	21
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	19
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	29
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	40
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	29, 38
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	18, 40
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	30
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017)	38

<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	19, 25
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013)	38
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	38
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Ala. 2008)	38
<i>Does v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947)	34
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	25, 36
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	19
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	20
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	28, 38
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	30
<i>Indus. Union Dep't AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	17
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	28
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	20, 29
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	18, 22
<i>Millard v. Rankin</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (D. Colo. 2017)	38
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	18, 22, 26
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	45, 48
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., L.L.C. v. Greene’s Energy Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)	22
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	49
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	21, 22
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	4, 37, 38
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974)	20
<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	38
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009)	38

<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Ambert</i> , 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)	21
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 766 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965)	20
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2014).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	22
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	20
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 627 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12, 43
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 717 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2013)	45
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013)	40
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	20
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	21

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	3
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 775 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2014)	45, 50
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 718 Fed. Appx. 360 (6th Cir. 2017).....	39
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 636 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	29
<i>United States v. Shreveport Grain & Elevator Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 77 (1932)	27
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	20
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)	38
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	21, 22, 25, 28
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	22, 27, 41, 42
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	18
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	1, 2, 17

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	17
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3, Commerce Clause.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3, Bill of Attainder Clause	19, 20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3, Ex Post Facto Clause	20, 37, 38
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	38
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	38

Statutes

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i>	41
Comprehensive Criminal Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98–473, S. 1762, 98 Stat. 1976	49
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91–513, 84 Stat. 1236 (1971)	36
21 U.S.C. § 811(c)(4)-(6)	36
21 U.S.C. § 811(h).....	36
21 U.S.C. § 812(b).....	36
Department of Justice Appropriations Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105–119, Title I, § 115(c)(1), 111 Stat. 2440, 2467.....	4
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103–322, § 170101, 108 Stat. 2038 (1994)	3, 4, 6
42 U.S.C. § 14071	3
Line Item Veto Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104–130, § 2, 110 Stat. 1200.....	17
Md. Crim. Law § 3-306.....	13
Megan’s Law, Pub. L. No. 104–145, 110 Stat. 1345 (1996)	4

Pam Lychner Sexual Offender Tracking and Identification Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104–236, § 10(a), 110 Stat. 3093, 3098.....	4
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, 120 Stat. 590 (2006) ..	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2250	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20901	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20911	2, 5
34 U.S.C. § 20913	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20914	5
34 U.S.C. § 20915	5, 33, 49
34 U.S.C. § 20916	5, 46
34 U.S.C. § 20918	5
34 U.S.C. § 20921	5, 47
34 U.S.C. § 20925	5, 47
34 U.S.C. § 20926	6
34 U.S.C. § 20941	5, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 72.3	8, 39
61 Fed. Reg. 15110 (Apr. 4, 1996)	4
62 Fed. Reg. 39009 (July 21, 1997)	4
72 Fed. Reg. 8894 (Feb. 28, 2007)	8, 39
73 Fed. Reg. 38030 (July 2, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
75 Fed. Reg. 81849 (Dec. 29, 2010)	10, 33, 39
76 Fed. Reg. 1630 (Jan. 11, 2011)	9, 32

Legislative Materials

151 Cong. Rec. H20,175 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 2005) (statement of Rep. Harris)	7
151 Cong. Rec. H20,193 (daily ed. Sept. 14, 2005) (statement of Rep. Emanuel)	7
H.R. 4472, 109th Cong. § 111(3) (Mar. 8, 2006)	7
S. 1086, 109th Cong. § 104(a)(8) (May 4, 2006)	7

Other Authorities

<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	18
<i>The Federalist No. 75</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	22
Logan, Wayne A., <i>The Adam Walsh Act and the Failed Promise of Administrative Federalism</i> , 78 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 993 (2010)	6, 11
Madison, James, <i>Madison's Report on the Virginia Resolutions (1800)</i> , in 4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 560 (J. Elliot ed., 1836)	48
Madison, James, <i>The Report of 1800</i> , in 14 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1983)	20
McPherson, Lori, <i>The Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) at 10 Years: History, Implementation, and the Future</i> , 64 Drake L. Rev. 741 (2016)	3
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000)	28

Tribe, Laurence H., *American Constitutional Law* (3d ed. 2000) 27, 28, 40

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking, *SORNA Implementation Status*, www.smart.gov/sorna-map.htm..... 12

Wechsler, Herbert, *The Political Safeguards of Federalism*, 54 Colum. L. Rev. 543 (1954) 19

Yung, Corey R., *One of These Laws Is Not Like the Others: Why the Federal Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act Raises New Constitutional Questions*, 46 Harv. J. Legis. 369 (2009) 37, 38
